

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 945 OF 2006

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S JAYANT OILS & DERIVATIVES LTD & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, amendment of the petition, clarification and office report)

Date: 11/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv.
Mr. K.P. Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Arti Gupta, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, Adv.
Ms. Ayesha Choudhary, Adv.
For M/S. Parekh & Co., Adv.

Ms. Saroj Raichura, Adv.
Mr. H.A. Raichura, Adv.

Mr. Lalit Bhushan, Adv.
Ms. Nina Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Goel, Adv.
Ms. Ishita Sehgal, Adv.
Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner stated that the number of the writ petition pending before the High Court has been furnished yesterday. Registry to issue notice.

We find that the petitioner has not taken any steps to comply with the direction that they should, in2.

- 2 -

ITEM NO.38 COURT NO.4 DATED 11/2/2010 ...contd.

addition, also serve the respective counsel for respondents who appear in the writ petitions before the High Court to expedite the matter. Nothing has been done in that behalf. This petition is pending from 2006 and only yesterday the writ petition number has been given by the petitioner. Unless the petitioner shows better interest for serving the respondents, the petition may suffer the consequences of non-prosecution.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master