

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 945 OF 2006

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S JAYANT OILS & DERIVATIVES LTD & ORS
(With appln(s) for amendment of the
report)

Respondent(s)
petition,stay and office

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 249-250 of 2010

(With office report)

T.P.(C) NO. 718 of 2010

(With office report)

Date: 10/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kailash Pandey, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Kumar Shashank, Adv.
M/S. Parekh & Co.,Adv.
Ms. Nina Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Bina Gupta ,Adv
Ms. Saroj Raichura, Adv.
Mr. H.A. Raichura ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It seems that petitioners have failed to take proper
steps for confirming the service upon the unserved
respondents.

It is known fact that the petitioner - Union of
India is owning and managing postal authorities.
Item No.46 -2-

It is also known fact that we are not getting the
proper acknowledgment in most of the cases when notices are
sent by registered post, acknowledgment due.

In any case, petitioner has to confirm the service
by selecting any appropriate mode, as per the Code of Civil
Procedure to confirm the service upon the unserved respondents
at the earliest.

The matter is pending for service since long.

Order to issue notice is dated 13.11.2006.

The matter was once dismissed for default and restored by an order dated 6.3.2009.

In view of the order dated 11.2.2010 stating that unless the petitioner shows better interest for serving the respondents, the petitioner may suffer the consequences of non-prosecution.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

(S.G. SHAH)
REGISTRAR

rd